

Dated _____ 2021

(1) **THE MAYOR AND COMMONALTY AND CITIZENS
OF THE CITY OF LONDON**

- and -

(2) **NHS CITY AND HACKNEY CLINICAL
COMMISSIONING GROUP**

DEED OF VARIATION

TO THE

**FRAMEWORK SECTION 75 AGREEMENT FOR THE DEVOLUTION
OF HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE SERVICES IN THE CITY OF
LONDON (INCLUDING THE BETTER CARE FUND)**

THIS DEED is made on

2021

PARTIES

- (1) **THE MAYOR AND COMMONALTY AND CITIZENS OF THE CITY OF LONDON** a corporation by prescription of Guildhall, PO BOX 270, London, EC2P 2EJ (the "**City**")
 - (2) **NHS CITY AND HACKNEY CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP** of 3rd Floor, Block A, St Leonard's Hospital, London, N1 5LZ (the "**CCG**")
- each a "**party**" and together the "**parties**".

BACKGROUND

- A This Deed is supplemental to the framework Section 75 Agreement for the devolution of health and social care services in City of London (Including the Better Care Fund) entered into by the parties on 5 July 2019 and as subsequently varied by the parties on 13 December 2019 to incorporate the new Better Care Fund Plan for 2019 and 2020, and on 7th May 2020 to incorporate the Coronavirus Discharge Arrangements and on [date tbc] to incorporate the Hospital Discharge Service Arrangements (the "**Agreement**").
- B The Initial Term of the Agreement was extended for a further year until 31st March 2021 (the Extended Term) pursuant to Clause 2.1 of the Agreement by way of a letter (the Extension Letter) signed on behalf of the parties.
- C In accordance with the Agreement, each of the parties has agreed to amend the Agreement as set out in this Deed.

AGREEMENT:

1. DEFINITIONS AND INTERPRETATION

Unless otherwise provided the words and expressions defined in, and the rules of interpretation of, the Agreement shall have the same meaning in this Deed.

2. AMENDMENTS TO THE AGREEMENT

The parties agree that the Agreement is amended as set out in Schedule 1.

3. VARIATION DATE

The parties agree that the amendments set out in this Deed shall be deemed to have taken effect from 1st April 2021.

4. AGREEMENT IN FULL FORCE AND EFFECT

This Deed is supplemental to the Agreement and, subject to the amendments described in this Deed, the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.

5. CONFIRMATION AND INCORPORATION

The parties further agree and declare that the terms of the Agreement except as varied by this Deed are confirmed as if the same were set out in this Deed in full and that such terms as so varied shall for all purposes (including but without limitation for the purposes of s2 of the Law of Property (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1989) be deemed to be incorporated in this Deed.

6. COUNTERPARTS

This Deed may be executed in one or more counterparts. Any single counterpart or a set of counterparts executed, in either case, by all parties shall constitute a full original of this Deed for all purposes.

7. GOVERNING LAW

This Deed and any dispute or claim arising out of, or in connection with, it, its subject matter or formation (including non-contractual disputes or claims) shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of England and Wales.

8. JURISDICTION

The parties irrevocably agree that the courts of England and Wales shall have exclusive jurisdiction to settle any dispute or claim arising out of, or in connection with, this Deed, its subject matter or formation (including non-contractual disputes or claims).

EXECUTED as a deed by the parties and delivered on the date set out at the start of this Deed.

Executed as a Deed by affixing the common seal of **THE MAYOR AND COMMONALTY AND CITIZENS OF THE CITY OF LONDON**

in the presence of:

.....
Authorised Signatory

Executed as a Deed by the CCG acting by **DAVID MAHER** under delegated authority from the Accountable Officer

.....
David Maher
Managing Director
NHS City and Hackney
Clinical Commissioning Group

in the presence of:

.....

Name:

Address:

Occupation:

SCHEDULE 1 VARIATION

The parties agree to amend the Agreement in accordance with this Schedule 1.

1. The definition of Expiry Date within Clause 1 (Defined Terms and Interpretation) of the Agreement is deleted and replaced with the following:

Expiry Date means 23:59 on 31 March 2022.

2. Clause 2.1 (Term) is deleted in its entirety and replace with the following:

“This Agreement shall come into force on the Commencement Date and shall expire on the Expiry Date (“Initial Term”), subject to earlier termination in accordance with its terms or at law, unless the Parties agree in writing to extend the term of this Agreement, not later than 1 month before the end of the Initial Term. For the avoidance of doubt, this Agreement has already been extended for the maximum of two further one year periods (“Extended Term”).”

3. The definition of the Integrated Commissioning Board shall be deleted entirely and replaced with the definition of the Integrated Care Partnership Board:

Integrated Care Partnership Board means the joint committee of Health and Care Partner Organisations responsible for review of performance and oversight of this Agreement comprising the North East London Clinical Commissioning Group Governing Body City and Hackney ICP Area Committee, the London Borough of Hackney Integrated Commissioning Committee, and the City of London Corporation Integrated Commissioning Committee; meeting together as the City and Hackney Integrated Care Partnership Board (ICPB) with the terms of reference as set out in Schedule 2.

4. At all places where the Integrated Commissioning Board or Integrated Commissioning Committee appears this shall be removed and replaced with Integrated Care Partnership Board

5. At all places where ICB appears this shall be removed and replace with ICPB.

6. Annex 1 of Schedule 1 of this Deed of Variation shall be replaced entirely Schedule 2 (Governance), Part One and Part Two.

7. The definition of the COVID-19 Hospital Discharge Service within Clause 1 (Defined Terms and Interpretation) of the Agreement is deleted and replaced with the following:

COVID-19 Hospital Discharge Service means the discharge flow arrangements put in place for all patients discharged between 19th March 2020 and 31st August 2020 as part of the COVID-19 response and as defined at Part Five of Schedule 1 of this Agreement and the HM Government document ‘COVID-19 Hospital Discharge Service Requirements’, and which came to an end of 31st March 2021.

8. The definition of the Hospital Discharge Service within Clause 1 (Defined Terms and Interpretation) of the Agreement is deleted and replaced with the following:

Hospital Discharge Service means the discharge flow arrangements put in place for all patients discharged on or after 1st September 2020, which supersedes the COVID-19 Hospital Discharge Service, and are as defined at Part Six of Schedule 1 of this Agreement and the HM Government document ‘Hospital Discharge Service Policy and Operating Model’ published on 21st August 2020, and which came to an end on 31st March 2021.

9. Annex 2 of Schedule 1 of this Deed of Variation is appended to Table 1: Integrated Commissioning Fund Contributions at Part Two (Budget Contributions) of Schedule 1 of the Agreement in order that the **Better Care Fund contribution values for 2020/21** are added to

the Table 1 at Part Two.

10. Annex 3 of Schedule 1 of this Deed of Variation is appended to Table 2: Workstream Service listing for CoL & CCG at Part Two (Budget Contributions) of Schedule 1 of the Agreement in order that **additional budget lines** are added to the Table 2 at Part Two.

ANNEX 1

SCHEDULE 2 – GOVERNANCE

PART ONE – OVERVIEW

1. The clinical and care principles by which the Pooled Fund will be operated will be overseen by the Integrated Care Partnership Board. The Integrated Commissioning Board shall constitute a joint committees of both Parties, and once the Partnership Regulations have been appropriately clarified and subject to further approval of the CCG and the Council, the Integrated Care Partnership Board will constitute a Joint Committee of the CCG and the Council in compliance with the Local Government Act 1972 and the 2006 Act, which permit the creation of a joint committee.
2. The Integrated Care Partnership Board represents the interests of both Parties in securing improved operation of the local health economy.
3. The Integrated Care Partnership Board will set out the key priorities and principles for the Pooled Fund through which improvements to clinical and care outcomes and to financial sustainability will be secured.
4. Decisions to pool funding and management of Services or commissioning areas will be made by the Integrated Care Partnership Board.
5. Decisions to deploy funds from the CCG Contingency Fund will require the written authorisation of the CCG's Chief Financial Officer.
6. The management of the Integrated Commissioning Fund is facilitated via the Pooled Fund Manager, the Finance Economy Group and the Task and Finish Group, as further set out in the Financial Framework.
7. As the Health and Wellbeing Board includes representatives of a number of organisations (including providers) who are not statutory commissioners of local health and care services, it is not appropriate to require the Health and Wellbeing Board to take decisions relating to the Pooled Fund. The Health and Wellbeing Board will however be kept informed of the performance of the Integrated Commissioning Fund.

PART TWO – TERMS OF REFERENCE OF INTEGRATED CARE PARTNERSHIP BOARD

DRAFT

City and Hackney Integrated Care Partnership Board Terms of Reference

incorporating the following statutory committees:

North East London Clinical Commissioning Group Governing Body City and Hackney ICP Area Committee

London Borough of Hackney Integrated Commissioning Committee

City of London Corporation Integrated Commissioning Committee

1 Introduction	<p>1.1 The Health and Care Partner Organisations listed below as Members of the City and Hackney Integrated Care Partnership Board (“ICPB”) have come together to enable the delivery of integrated population health and care services in the City and Hackney area, as set out in more detail below.</p> <p>1.2 The ICPB will be responsible for making decisions on policy matters relevant to the City and Hackney Integrated Care Partnership (“ICP”) and, where applicable, on matters that it has been asked to manage on behalf of a constituent Member of the ICP.</p> <p>1.3 As far as possible, Members will exercise their statutory functions within the ICP governance structure, including within the ICPB. This will be enabled through delegations to specific individuals or through specific committees or other structures established by Members meeting in parallel with the ICPB. Part 1 of these Terms of Reference apply to the ICPB generally.</p> <p>1.4 However, where a Reserved statutory decision needs to be taken by one or more statutory organisation only, the structures set-out in Part 2 of these Terms of Reference will apply.</p> <p>1.5 The ICPB arrangements build on the Integrated Commissioning Board arrangements that were in place in City and Hackney prior to the formation of the new single NEL CCG. The three statutory commissioning committees/sub-committees established by the CCG and the local authorities may, where appropriate, continue to meet in-common in addition to operating as part of the ICPB, in order to exercise their commissioning functions.</p> <p>1.6 To facilitate these arrangements, the following statutory committees have been formed:</p> <p>1.7 City of London Integrated Commissioning Sub-Committee, formed as a sub-committee of its Community and Children’s Services Committee;</p>
-----------------------	--

	<p>1.8 London Borough of Hackney Integrated Commissioning Sub-Committee, reporting to its Cabinet;</p> <p>1.9 NHS North East London (“NEL”) CCG Governing Body City and Hackney ICP Area Committee, formed as a Committee of the Governing Body.</p> <p>1.10 Each of the above committees/sub-committees has the authority to make decisions on behalf of its respective establishing organisation, in accordance with Part 2 of these Terms of Reference.</p> <p>1.11 In many cases, it is expected that such decisions will be able to be taken at meetings of the ICPB, as a result of either individual member representatives exercising delegated authority or through one or more statutory committee convening a quorate meeting and making the decision as a committee. Members of the ICPB will be present at such times subject to the management of any conflicts of interest.</p> <p>1.12 Whether decisions are taken under Part 1 or Part 2 of these Terms of Reference, decisions taken by the ICPB and Partner Organisations will reflect national and local priority objectives and strategies.</p> <p>1.13 The ICPB is established and constituted in accordance with the Codes of Conduct: code of accountability in the NHS (July 2004) and the UK Corporate Governance Code (June 2010).</p>
--	---

Part 1: Terms of Reference for the ICPB

2 Status	<p>2.1 The ICPB is a non-statutory partnership body, that brings together representatives from across the ICP area to make decisions on policy matters relating to the ICP and on matters that the Member organisations have asked it to manage on its behalf.</p> <p>2.2 It also incorporates Member-specific structures that have been established in order to enable statutory decisions to be taken within the ICPB structure, to the extent permitted by law. These are set-out in Part 2.</p> <p>2.3 The ICPB is founded on the basis of a strong partnership with representation from across the City and Hackney health and care system, including from the CCG, local provider trusts, local authorities, primary care providers and voluntary sector partners.</p> <p>2.4 The ICPB will be supported by the Neighbourhood Health and Care Board (“NH&CB”), which will lead on the delivery of the ICP strategy and vision agreed by the ICPB, consistent with the Mandate agreed between the ICPB and the NH&CB. The NH&CB is a non-statutory board.</p> <p>2.5 Both the ICPB and the NH&CB may be supported by sub-groups.</p> <p>2.6 The ICPB will formally commence its operation on 1 April 2021.</p>
3 Principles	<p>3.1 The ICPB and its Members agree to abide by the following principles:</p> <p>3.1.1 Encourage cooperative behaviour between ourselves and engender a culture of "Best for Service" including no fault, no blame and no disputes where practically possible.</p> <p>3.1.2 Ensure that sufficient resources are available, including appropriately qualified staff who are authorised to fulfil the responsibilities as allocated.</p> <p>3.1.3 Assume joint responsibility for the achievement of outcomes.</p> <p>3.1.4 Commit to the principle of collective responsibility and to share the risks and rewards (in the manner to be determined as part of the agreed transition arrangements) associated with the performance of the ICP Objectives.</p> <p>3.1.5 Adhere to statutory requirements and best practice by complying with applicable laws and standards including</p>

	<p>EU procurement rules, EU and UK competition rules, data protection and freedom of information legislation.</p> <p>3.1.6 Agree to work together on a transparent basis (for example, open book accounting where possible) subject to compliance with all applicable laws, particularly competition law, and agreed information sharing protocols and ethical walls.</p>
<p>4 Role</p>	<p>4.1 The ICPB will seek to act in the best interest of residents in the City and Hackney health and care system as a whole, rather than representing the individual interests of any of its members.</p> <p>4.2 The role of the ICPB is as follows:</p> <p>4.2.1 To set a local system vision and strategy, which reflects both priorities determined by local residents and communities and the C&H ICP contribution to NEL ICS;</p> <p>4.2.2 Be accountable for system delivery of performance against national targets, NEL-level Long Term Plan commitments and ICP strategy;</p> <p>4.2.3 Oversee the use of resources within delegated financial allocations and promote financial sustainability;</p> <p>4.2.4 Establish a local outcomes framework and assure itself that performance against this will be achieved;</p> <p>4.2.5 Agree the Mandate and associated annual objectives with the NH&CB and hold the NH&CB to account for delivery of these;</p> <p>4.2.6 Exercise those functions that a constituent statutory organisation has asked the ICPB to manage on its behalf;</p> <p>4.2.7 Ensure that co-production is embedded across all areas of operation, consistent with the City and Hackney co-production charter.</p> <p>4.3 Where a Member organisation has asked the ICPB to manage functions on its behalf, these are set out in Part 2 to these ToR. The ICPB may in turn ask that these management functions are devolved to another part of the ICP governance structure, provided that it ensures appropriate oversight and reporting arrangements are in place so as to meet its own obligations, as set out in Part 2 to these ToR.</p>
<p>5 Duties</p>	<p>5.1 The ICPB's duties shall include:</p> <p>5.1.1 producing and championing a coherent vision and strategy for health and care for the ICP;</p>

	<p>5.1.2 developing and describing the high-level strategic objectives for the system that are related to health and wellbeing;</p> <p>5.1.3 producing an outcomes framework for the whole of the ICP to deliver increasing healthy life expectancy, address local variation and seeking to reduce health inequalities;</p> <p>5.1.4 promoting stakeholder engagement which will include engaging with staff, patients and the population;</p> <p>5.1.5 developing a coherent approach to measuring outcomes and strategic objectives;</p> <p>5.1.6 ensuring the delivery of high-quality outcomes, putting patient safety and quality first;</p> <p>5.1.7 having oversight and management of the ICP financial resources, reporting to the ICS and to Member organisations as appropriate;</p> <p>5.1.8 having responsibility for the collective delivery of those responsibilities that the ICPB is asked to manage on behalf of one of its Members, as set out in Part 2 of these Terms of Reference.</p>
6 Geographical Coverage	<p>6.1 The ICPB shall cover the City and Hackney ICP Area, which is coterminous with boundaries of the City of London and the London Borough of Hackney.</p>
7 Membership	<p>7.1 ICPB Member representatives are selected so as to be representative of the constituent organisations who form the ICP, but attend to promote the greater collective endeavour.</p> <p>7.2 ICPB Members representatives are expected to make good two-way connections between the ICPB and their constituent organisations, modelling a partnership approach to working as well as listening to the voices of patients and the general public.</p> <p>7.3 The Membership of the ICPB shall include representatives of the following organisations:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Dr Sandra Husbands - DPH, City and Hackney • Tracey Fletcher - Chief Exec, Homerton • Sir John Gieve - Chair, Homerton • Laura Sharpe - Chief Exec, GP Confederation • Caroline Millar - GP Confederation • Paul Calaminus - Chief Exec, ELFT

	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Eileen Taylor - NED, ELFT • Andrew Carter - Director of Community and Children's Services, Corporation of London • Tim Shields - Chief Executive, LB Hackney • John Williams, Healthwatch Hackney • Paul Coles - City of London Healthwatch • Jake Ferguson - Chief Executive, HCVS • Ann Sanders - Lay Member, City and Hackney CCG • Sue Evans - Lay Member, City and Hackney CCG • 2 x PCN Clinical Directors <p>7.3.1 LBH representatives (operating as the LBH Integrated Commissioning Committee)</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Cllr Chris Kennedy • Cllr Rebecca Rennison • Cllr Antoinette Bramble <p>7.3.2 CoL Representatives (operating as the CoL Integrated Commissioning Committee)</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Councilman Randall Anderson • Councilman Marianne Fredericks • Councilman Helen Fentimen <p>7.3.3 NEL CCG Representatives (operating as the NEL CCG Governing Body City and Hackney Area Committee)</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • ICP Managing Director or other similarly senior ICP lead • Governing Body Lay Member • Borough Clinical Chair • Accountable Officer or nominated deputy • Chief Finance Officer, or nominated deputy <p>7.4 The ICP Board may invite others to attend meetings, where this would assist it in its role and in the discharge of its duties.</p>
--	--

	7.5	The arrangements regarding decision making, administrative support for the ICPB and management of conflicts of interest are set out below.
8 Chairing Arrangements	8.1	The Chair of the ICP Board will be selected from among the Members representatives of the Board.
	8.2	The Chair of the ICP Board will have the following specific roles and responsibilities:
	8.2.1	be a visible, engaged and active leader;
	8.2.2	have sufficient time, experience and the right skills to carry the full responsibilities of the role;
	8.2.3	ensure that the Board supports the operation of the CCG;
	8.2.4	promote the governance design principles in the Board's operation, as follows:
	(a)	80:20 local:NEL;
	(b)	clinically led;
	(c)	resident driven;
	(d)	size balanced with appropriate representation;
	(e)	sensitive to democratic accountability;
	(f)	recognises sovereignty;
	8.2.5	create an open, honest and positive culture, encouraging partnership working and consensus decision-making;
	8.2.6	comply with the CCG's governance requirements in terms of procedures for decision-making, including in relation to managing actual and potential conflicts of interest;
	8.2.7	ensure reporting requirements are complied with.
	8.3	At its first meeting, the Board will appoint a Deputy Chair drawn from its Member representatives.
9 Meetings and Decision Making	9.1	The ICP Board will operate in accordance with the ICS governance framework, as set out in the ICS Governance Handbook, except as otherwise provided below.
	9.2	The quoracy for the ICP Board will be nine, including a representative from each of the Members. Each representative must have appropriate delegated responsibility from the partner organisation they represent to make decisions on matters within the ICPB's remit.

	<p>9.3 There will no less than six meetings per year.</p> <p>9.4 Meetings shall be held in public and members of the public will have an opportunity to ask questions. The ICPB may resolve into private session as provided in the ICS's Standing Orders or, where appropriate, in accordance with the arrangements governing one or more of the statutory committees operating in parallel with the ICPB.</p> <p>9.5 Other senior representatives of the Members may be invited for specific items where necessary.</p> <p>9.6 Meeting dates are set by the governance team for each financial year in advance. Changes to meeting dates or calling of additional meetings should be provided to members and attendees within five days of the meeting.</p> <p>9.7 A minimum of five working days' notice and dispatch of meeting papers is required. Notice of all meetings shall comprise venue, time and date of the meeting, together with an agenda of items to be discussed and supporting papers.</p> <p>9.8 The Chair may agree that members of the ICPB may participate in meetings by means of telephone, video or computer link or other live and uninterrupted conferencing facilities. Participation in a meeting in this manner shall be deemed to constitute presence in person at such meeting.</p> <p>9.9 The Chair may determine that the ICPB needs to meet on an urgent basis, in which case the notice period shall be as specified by the Chair. Urgent meetings may be held virtually.</p> <p>9.10 The aim will be for decisions of the ICPB to be achieved by consensus decision making. Voting will not be used, except as a tool to measure support or otherwise for a proposal. In such a case, a vote in favour would be non-binding. The Chair will work to establish unanimity as the basis for all decisions.</p> <p>9.11 In situations where any decision(s) require the exercise of Member organisation(s) reserved statutory functions, then these should be made solely by the organisation(s) in question, pursuant to the Member-specific arrangements set out in Part 2 of these Terms of Reference. To the extent permitted by law, discussion and decision-making in relation to reserved statutory functions will take place within the ICPB structure.</p> <p>9.12 Conflicts of interest will be managed in accordance with the policies and procedures of the ICS and shall be consistent with the statutory duties contained in applicable legislation and the statutory guidance issued by NHS England to the NHS ((Managing conflicts of interest: revised statutory guidance for CCGs 2017 https://www.england.nhs.uk/publication/managing-conflicts-of-interest-revised-statutory-guidance-for-ccgs-2017/))</p>
--	---

	9.13	A member of the CCG Governance team shall be secretary to the committee and shall attend to take minutes of the meeting and provide appropriate support to the chair and committee members.
10 Accountability and Reporting	10.1	The ICPB will report to the NEL ICS in relation to the exercise of its functions.
	10.2	The ICPB will ensure that it complies with any Member-specific reporting requirements that apply in relation to statutory functions that it is asked to exercise on behalf of a Member.
	10.3	The NH&CB will report to the ICPB on those responsibilities that the ICPB has asked the NH&CB to discharge on behalf of the ICP.
	10.4	The ICPB will receive reports from the Health and Wellbeing Boards/borough partnerships and make recommendations to them on matters concerning delivery of the ICP priorities and delivery of the ICP outcomes framework. Health and Wellbeing Boards will continue to have statutory responsibility for the Joint Strategic Needs Assessments.
11 Working Groups	11.1	In order to assist it with performing its role and responsibilities, the ICPB is authorised to establish working groups and to determine the membership, role and remit for each working group. Any working group established by the ICPB will report directly to it.
	11.2	The terms of reference for any working group established by the ICPB will be incorporated within the ICS Governance Handbook. Where any working group is established to support ICPB in performing functions the NEL CCG Governing Body City and Hackney Area Committee has asked it to manage, the terms of reference for such group will also be incorporated within the CCG Governance Handbook.
12 Monitoring Effectiveness and Compliance with Terms of Reference	12.1	The IPCB will carry out an annual review of its functioning and provide an annual report to the NEL ICS and to constituent Member organisations, where it has been asked to manage functions on their behalf. This report will set out the ICPB's work in discharging its responsibilities, delivering its objectives and complying with its terms of reference.
13 Review of Terms of Reference	13.1	The ICPB shall, at least annually, review its own performance and terms of reference to ensure it is operating at maximum effectiveness and recommend any changes it considers necessary to Member organisations for approval.

Part 2: City and Hackney ICP Area Committee of the NEL CCG North East London CCG Governing Body

This Part sets out the Member-specific arrangements that have been established, both in terms of setting out any statutory functions that the ICPB has been asked to exercise on behalf of a Member organisation and the associated Member-specific governance arrangements that have been established in order to enable decision-making on reserved statutory functions.

<p>1 Status of the Committee</p>	<p>1.1 The Committee is a committee of the North East London CCG Governing Body, established in accordance with Schedule 1A of the 2006 Act and with the specific provisions contained within the CCG’s Constitution and in the NHS Act 2006.</p> <p>1.2 The Committee will commence its operation on 1 April 2021.</p>
<p>2 Role of the Committee</p>	<p>2.1 The Committee has been established in order to enable the CCG to take decisions on the Delegated Functions within the ICPB structure, as permitted by law, and to enable, where necessary, commissioner only decision-making on the Reserved Functions in a simple and efficient way. The Delegated and Reserved Functions are summarised below and are also set out in the CCG’s SoRDM and in the SoRDM for the ICPB.</p> <p>2.2 In each case, where the Committee has been asked to oversee the development of a policy, framework or other equivalent, this includes the function of providing assurance to the North East London CCG Governing Body on the appropriateness of the policy, framework or other equivalent in question.</p>
<p>3 Authority</p>	<p>3.1 The Committee is authorised by the North East London CCG Governing Body to investigate any activity within these Terms of Reference. It is authorised to seek any information it requires in this regard from any employee within the CCG and all employees are directed to cooperate with any request made by the Committee.</p> <p>3.2 The Committee is also authorised by the North East London CCG Governing Body to obtain outside legal or other independent professional advice and to secure the attendance of outsiders with relevant experience and expertise if it considers this necessary.</p> <p>3.3 The Committee will be responsible for determining any additional or reconfigured sub-structural arrangements to support fulfilment of the Committee’s remit.</p>
<p>4 Delegated Functions</p>	<p>4.1 The Delegated Functions that the Committee will exercise include the following. In general, and subject to the Reserved Functions, the intention is that the Delegated Functions will be exercised within the ICPB structure.</p> <p>4.2 <i>Part 2: Commissioning Strategy: the Committee will have lead responsibility for the CCG’s commissioning strategy in the ICP</i></p>

	<p><i>area. This includes exercising the following specific functions in this context:</i></p> <p>4.2.1 overseeing the health and care needs assessment process within the ICP area and supporting the CCG in the overall health and care needs assessment process in the ICP;</p> <p>4.2.2 overseeing the development of the commissioning vision and outcomes setting, and supporting the CCG in the development of the overall commissioning vision and outcomes setting, within the ICP area;</p> <p>4.2.3 overseeing the development and implementation of service specification and standards within the ICP area, ensuring that these are consistent with the overarching principles agreed by the CCG;</p> <p>4.2.4 overseeing the development and implementation of a decommissioning policy within the ICP area, ensuring consistency with the overall policy agreed by the CCG.</p> <p>4.3 <i>Part 3: Population health management: the Committee will have lead responsibility for population modelling and analysis within the ICP area, supporting the CCG to discharge its statutory duties, including those relating to equality and inequality. This includes exercising the following specific functions in this context:</i></p> <p>4.3.1 ensuring appropriate arrangements are in place to support the ICP to carry-out predicative modelling and trend analysis;</p> <p>4.3.2 overseeing and implementing information governance arrangements within the ICP area;</p> <p>4.3.3 overseeing the development and implementation of system incentives and re-alignment in order to deliver a response population health driven system.</p> <p>4.4 <i>Part 4: Market management: the Committee will work the ICPB, asking it to manage aspects of market management as appropriate, as part of its overall role in relation to this function, as follows:</i></p> <p>4.4.1 working with the ICPB to evaluate health and care services in the ICP area;</p> <p>4.4.2 working with the ICPB to design and develop health and care services;</p> <p>4.4.3 agreeing the strategic market shape for the ICP area, ensuring consistency with the overall objectives and principles agreed by the CCG for the ICP;</p>
--	--

	<p>4.4.4 leading on horizon scanning within the ICP area.</p> <p>4.5 <i>Part 5: Financial and contract management : the Committee will support the CCG in discharging its statutory financial duties, including through managing the budget delegated to it by the North East London CCG Governing Body and exercising the following functions:</i></p> <p>4.5.1 managing the budget for the ICP area, ensuring that it operates within the agreed CCG financial accountability and reporting framework;</p> <p>4.5.2 managing the allocation of budgets to any Borough sub-committee established by the Committee and ensure that accountability and reporting arrangements are in-place, consistent with the overall financial accountability and reporting framework agreed by the CCG;</p> <p>4.5.3 overseeing the development of a financial plan for the ICP area and, once approved by the North East London CCG Governing Body, manage the plan, ensuring that all North East London CCG Governing Body reporting requirements are met;</p> <p>4.5.4 leading on tendering and procurement within the ICP area;</p> <p>4.5.5 leading on contract design for health services commissioned within the ICP area;</p> <p>4.5.6 working with the ICP Board to manage supply chain for health and care services within the ICP area;</p> <p>4.6 <i>Part 6: Monitoring performance: the Committee will support the CCG in discharging its statutory reporting requirements and in discharging its duties in relation to quality and the improvement of services, as follows:</i></p> <p>4.6.1 working with the ICPB to manage and monitor contracts for health and care services in the ICP area;</p> <p>4.6.2 working with the ICPB to ensure continuous quality improvement in health and care services within the ICP area;</p> <p>4.6.3 complying with statutory reporting requirements in relation to services being commissioned in the ICP area;</p> <p>4.6.4 working with the ICPB in relation to safeguarding, ensuring that all CCG policies and procedures are appropriately implemented within the ICP area;</p> <p>4.6.5 overseeing safeguarding interventions, working with the ICPB;</p>
--	---

	<p>4.6.6 leading on performance review and management for the ICP area;</p> <p>4.7 <i>Part 7: Stakeholder engagement and management: the Committee's overall role is to support the CCG in discharging its statutory duty under section 14Z2 in relation to public involvement and consultation. This includes, but is not limited to the following responsibilities:</i></p> <p>4.7.1 overseeing the development of the ICP engagement strategy and implementation plan;</p> <p>4.7.2 overseeing the development and delivery of patient and public involvement activities, as part of any service change process in the ICP area;</p> <p>4.7.3 facilitating and promote clinical and professional engagement within the ICP area.</p> <p>4.8 In exercising the Delegated Functions, the Committee's role is to support the CCG in discharging its statutory duties.</p> <p>4.9 When exercising any Delegated Functions, the Committee will ensure that it has regard to the statutory obligations that the CCG is subject to including, but not limited to, the following statutory duties set out in the 2006 Act:</p> <p>4.9.1 Section 14P - Duty to promote the NHS Constitution</p> <p>4.9.2 Section 14Q - Duty to exercise functions effectively, efficiently and economically</p> <p>4.9.3 Section 14R - Duty as to improvement in quality of services</p> <p>4.9.4 Section 14T - Duty as to reducing inequalities (and the separate legal duty under section 149 of the Equality Act 2010, the Public Sector Equality Duty)</p> <p>4.9.5 Section 14U - Duty to promote involvement of each patient</p> <p>4.9.6 Section 14V - Duty as to patient choice</p> <p>4.9.7 Section 14W - Duty to obtain appropriate advice</p> <p>4.9.8 Section 14X - Duty to promote innovation</p> <p>4.9.9 Section 14Z - Duty as to promoting education and training</p> <p>4.9.10 Section 14Z1 - Duty as to promoting integration</p>
--	--

	<p>4.9.11 Section 14Z2 - Public involvement and consultation (and the related duty under section 244 and the associated Regulations to consult relevant local authorities)</p> <p>4.9.12 Section 14O - Registers of interests and management of conflicts of interest</p> <p>4.9.13 Section 14S - Duty in relation to quality of primary medical services</p> <p>4.9.14 Section 223G - Means of meeting expenditure of CCGs out of public funds</p> <p>4.9.15 Section 223H - Financial duties of CCGs: expenditure</p> <p>4.9.16 Section 223I: Financial duties of CCGs: use of resources</p> <p>4.9.17 Section 223J: Financial duties of CCGs: additional controls on resource use</p> <p>4.10 Annex 2 sets out which of the above Delegated Functions are Reserved Functions, to be exercised by the Committee only.</p> <p>4.11 In performing its role, the Committee will exercise its functions in accordance with its Terms of Reference; the terms of the delegations made to it by the North East London CCG Governing Body and the financial limit on its delegated authority, which shall be the total budgeted resource allocated to the Committee.</p> <p>4.12 Where there is any uncertainty about whether a matter relates to the Committee in its capacity as a decision-making body within the CCG governance structure or whether it relates to its wider local system role as part of the ICPB, the flowchart included in Annex 3 to these Terms of Reference will be followed to guide the Chair's consideration of the issue.</p>
5 Geographical Coverage	5.1 The geographical area covered will be the same as the ICPB.
6 Membership	<p>6.1 There will be a total of five members, as follows:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Accountable Officer or nominated deputy • Chief Finance Officer or nominated deputy • Governing Body Lay Member (Chair) • Borough Clinical Chair • ICP Managing Director or other similarly senior ICP lead <p>6.2 Any member of the ICPB will have a standing invite to attend all meetings of the Committee.</p>

	6.3	Although attendees will not have a formal decision-making role in relation to the Delegated Functions and will not be entitled to vote on such matters, they will be encouraged to participate in discussions and to contribute to the decision-making process, subject always to the Committee operating within the CCG's governance framework, including in relation to managing actual and potential conflicts of interest.
7 Chairing Arrangements	7.1	The role of Chair of the Committee will be performed by the Governing Body Lay Member who is also a member of the Committee.
	7.2	At its first meeting, the Committee will appoint a Deputy Chair drawn from its membership.
8 Secretariat	8.1	Secretariat support will be provided to the Committee by the governance team.
9 Meetings and Decision Making	9.1	The Committee will operate in accordance with the CCG's governance framework, as set out in its Constitution and CCG Governance Handbook, except as otherwise provided below.
	9.2	The quoracy for the Committee will be three and must include one executive director, one lay member and one clinical director.
	9.3	The Chair may agree that members of the Committee may participate in meetings by means of telephone, video or computer link or other live and uninterrupted conferencing facilities. Participation in a meeting in this manner shall be deemed to constitute presence in person at such meeting.
	9.4	The Chair may determine that the Committee needs to meet on an urgent basis, in which case the notice period shall be as specified by the Chair. Urgent meetings may be held virtually.
	9.5	Each member of the Committee shall have one vote. Attendees do not have voting rights.
	9.6	The aim will be for decisions of the Committee to be achieved by consensus decision-making, with voting reserved as a decision-making step of last resort and/or where it is helpful to measure the level of support for a proposal.
	9.7	Decision making will be by a simple majority of those present and voting at the relevant meeting. In the event that a vote is tied, the Chair will have the casting vote.
	9.8	Members of the Committee have a duty to demonstrate leadership in the observation of the NHS Code of Conduct and to work to the Nolan Principles, which are: selflessness, integrity, objectivity, accountability, openness, honesty and leadership.
	9.9	Conflicts of interest will be managed in accordance with the policies and procedures of the CCG and shall be consistent with

	<p>the statutory duties contained in the 2006 Act and the statutory guidance issued by NHS England to CCGs ((Managing conflicts of interest: revised statutory guidance for CCGs 2017 https://www.england.nhs.uk/publication/managing-conflicts-of-interest-revised-statutory-guidance-for-ccgs-2017/))</p> <p>9.10 Members of the Committee have a collective responsibility for its operation. They will participate in discussion, review evidence and provide objective expert input to the best of their knowledge and ability, and endeavour to reach a collective view.</p> <p>9.11 Where confidential information is presented to the Committee, all members will ensure that they comply with any confidentiality requirements.</p> <p>9.12 The Committee will meet [bi-monthly]. The frequency of meetings may be varied to meet operational need, with the Chair determining this as necessary and in accordance with the provisions for meetings set out above.</p>
10 Accountability and Reporting	<p>10.1 The Committee shall be directly accountable to the North East London CCG Governing Body.</p> <p>10.2 The Committee will ensure that it reports to the North East London CCG Governing Body on a bi-monthly basis and that a copy of its minutes is presented to the North East London CCG Governing Body, for information.</p> <p>10.3 In the event that the North East London CCG Governing Body requests information from the Committee, the Committee will ensure that it responds promptly to such a request.</p>
11 Sub-committees	<p>11.1 In order to assist it with performing its role and responsibilities, the Committee is authorised to establish sub-committees and to determine the membership, role and remit for each sub-committee. Any sub-committee established by the Committee will report directly to it.</p> <p>11.2 The terms of reference for any sub-committee established by the Committee will be incorporated within the CCG Governance Handbook.</p> <p>11.3 The Committee may decide to delegate decision-making to any of its sub-committees duly established but, unless this is explicitly stated within the terms of reference for the relevant sub-committee, the default will be that no decision-making has been delegated. Where decision-making responsibilities are delegated to a sub-committee, these will be clearly recorded in the Committee's SoRDM, which shall be maintained by the Secretariat to the Committee and incorporated within the CCG Governance Handbook.</p> <p>11.4 The Committee may delegate funds from its overall budget to a sub-committee, provided that appropriate accountability and</p>

	reporting arrangements are agreed and that these reflect the Committee's own financial reporting requirements.
12 Monitoring Effectiveness and Compliance with Terms of Reference	12.1 The Committee will carry out an annual review of its functioning and provide an annual report to the North East London CCG Governing Body on its work in discharging its responsibilities, delivering its objectives and complying with its terms of reference.
13 Review of Terms of Reference	13.1 The terms of reference of the Committee shall be reviewed by the North East London CCG Governing Body at least annually.

Annex [1]: Functions that the ICP Board will manage on behalf of the Committee

The Committee, operating in accordance with its terms of reference, hereby asks the ICPB to manage the following functions on its behalf:

- 1 Developing, agreeing and implementing the ICP vision and outcomes, ensuring that this reflects the agreed CCG-specific vision and outcomes;
- 2 Supporting the CCG Committee in relation to market management, including through managing the following:
 - 2.1 service evaluation; and
 - 2.2 service design and development.
- 3 Supporting the CCG Committee in relation to financial and contract management, specifically through supply chain management.
- 4 Leading on planning and delivery within the ICP, ensuring that in doing so the outcomes are consistent with the ICP commissioning strategy agreed by the Committee, as follows:
 - 4.1 community-based assets identification and integration;
 - 4.2 integrated pathway-design;
 - 4.3 service and care coordination;
 - 4.4 place-based planning;
 - 4.5 evidence-based protocols and pathways;
 - 4.6 cost-reduction and demand management;
 - 4.7 workforce strategy.
- 5 Support the CCG Committee in relation to monitoring performance, including through managing the following:
 - 5.1 contract management and monitoring;
 - 5.2 promoting continuous quality improvement;
 - 5.3 safeguarding interventions and learnings;
 - 5.4 regulatory liaison and relationship;
 - 5.5 regular public outcome reporting.
- 6 Support the CCG Committee in relation to stakeholder engagement and management, including through the following:
 - 6.1 political engagement;
 - 6.2 clinical and professional engagement;
 - 6.3 public and community engagement;

- 6.4 provider relationship management;
 - 6.5 strategic partnership management.
- 7 When managing functions on behalf of the Committee, the ICPB will ensure that it has regard to the statutory duties that the Committee is subject to, including but not limited to the following:
- 7.1 Section 14P – Duty to promote the NHS Constitution
 - 7.2 Section 14Q – Duty to exercise functions effectively, efficiently and economically
 - 7.3 Section 14R – Duty as to improvement in quality of services
 - 7.4 Section 14T – Duty as to reducing inequalities (and the separate legal duty under section 149 of the Equality Act 2010, the Public Sector Equality Duty)
 - 7.5 Section 14U – Duty to promote involvement of each patient
 - 7.6 Section 14V – Duty as to patient choice
 - 7.7 Section 14W – Duty to obtain appropriate advice
 - 7.8 Section 14X – Duty to promote innovation
 - 7.9 Section 14Z – Duty as to promoting education and training
 - 7.10 Section 14Z1 – Duty as to promoting integration
 - 7.11 Section 14Z2 – Public involvement and consultation (and the related duty under section 244 and the associated Regulations to consult relevant local authorities)
 - 7.12 Section 14O – Registers of interests and management of conflicts of interest
 - 7.13 Section 14S – Duty in relation to quality of primary medical services
 - 7.14 Section 223G – Means of meeting expenditure of CCGs out of public funds
 - 7.15 Section 223H – Financial duties of CCGs: expenditure
 - 7.16 Section 223I: Financial duties of CCGs: use of resources
 - 7.17 Section 223J: Financial duties of CCGs: additional controls on resource use
- 8 The ICPB will report to the Committee on a [monthly] basis.
- 9 The Committee may revise the scope of the functions that it has asked the ICPB to manage on its behalf.

Annex 2: Reserved Functions to be exercised by the Committee only

1 CCG Reserved Functions

- 1.1 This list sets out the key CCG functions that will be exercised at the ICP level and where a formal, legal decision may be required by the CCG. The list is not an exhaustive list of the CCG's functions and should be read alongside the CCG Constitution and the CCG Handbook.
- 1.2 The functions set out below may be exercised in the following ways:
 - 1.2.1 by each of the CCG Governing Body ICP Area Committees established by the NEL CCG Governing Body; and/or
 - 1.2.2 by individuals with delegated authority to act on behalf of the CCG and within the scope of such delegated authority.
- 1.3 Subject to ensuring that conflicts of interest are appropriately managed, the CCG Reserved Functions may be exercised by (a) or (b) at a meeting of the ICP Board.
- 1.4 Approving commissioning plans (and subsequent revisions to such plans) developed in order to meet the agreed ICP population health needs assessment and strategy;
- 1.5 Approving demographic, service use and workforce modelling and planning, where these relate to the CCG's commissioning functions;
- 1.6 Approving proposed health needs prioritisation policies and ensuring that this enables the CCG to meet its statutory duties in relation to outcomes, equality and inequalities;
- 1.7 Approving the CCG's financial plan for the ICP area;
- 1.8 Approving financial commitments where these relate to delegated CCG budgets;
- 1.9 [To agree specific financial reporting mechanisms and associated approvals with Henry];
- 1.10 [To agree risk management arrangements within each ICP];
- 1.11 Approving procurement decisions, where these relate to health services commissioned by the CCG;
- 1.12 Approving contract design, where these are developed specifically to reflect health needs and priorities within the ICP area;
- 1.13 Approving health service change decisions (whether these involve commissioning or de-commissioning);
- 1.14 Overseeing and approving any stakeholder involvement exercises proposed, consistent with the CCG's statutory duties in this context;
- 1.15 Approving ICP-specific policies and procedures relating to the above, where these are different to any NEL CCG policies and procedures;
- 1.16 Approving a proposal to enter into formal partnership arrangements with one or more local authority, including arrangements under section 75 of the NHS Act 2006;
- 1.17 Other matters at the discretion of the CCG Governing Body BHR ICP Area Committee or individuals with delegated authority acting on behalf of the CCG, where it is considered

that the matter is one that should be considered and determined by the CCG alone (including where this is necessary in order to ensure appropriate management of conflicts of interest).

- 2 We will also need to agree how specific treatment decisions, safeguarding, CHC etc. are dealt with and the list will need revising accordingly once we have discussed this.

Annex 3: Decision-Making Flow Chart

- 1 Does any legislation expressly place a function or duty on a statutory body or bodies which means that it and only it should determine the issue in question?

[If it does that statutory body or group of bodies should make the decision.]
- 2 Should no statutory body or bodies hold such a function or duty then is the issue an ICS matter?

[If it is then the matter should go to the proper part of the ICS governance for determination.]
- 3 If the issue is an ICS matter, is it one that is within the ICPB's scope of responsibility?

[If it is, then the matter should go to the ICPB for determination]
- 4 Does the issue in question cover decisions that may fall for determination in both statutory forums and the ICPB? If the split in decision making is apparent then that should be followed, otherwise the matter should be referred to [the **ICP Executive Group** for agreement on the approach to be followed].

[this page has been left deliberately blank]

ANNEX 2

Table 1-1: £10,443,615 CCG BCF contribution to LBH in 2020/21

London Borough of Hackney BCF Budget 2020/21	19/20 Outturn	19/20 Less Non-Recurrent Allocation	19/20 Outturn excluding NR funding	ADD BACK 19/20 Non-Recurrent Allocation	20/21 Uplift inc. NR funding	20/21 Total Plan inc. NR funding	% Change between 2021 and 1920 Plan excluding NR funding	Area of Spend	Comments
Maintaining eligibility criteria	£3,226,882	(£263,000)	£2,963,882	£263,000	£176,188	£3,403,070	5.46%	Social Care	Mapped to Social Care in 2019/20 BCF Template Submission
Services to support carers	£741,176	£0	£741,176	£0	£10,376	£751,552	1.40%	Other	Mapped to Social Care in 2019/20 BCF Template Submission
Community equipment and adaptations	£1,098,039	£0	£1,098,039	£0	£59,953	£1,157,992	5.46%	Social Care	Mapped to Social Care in 2019/20 BCF Template Submission
Targeted preventative services	£409,653	£0	£409,653	£0	£22,367	£432,020	5.46%	Social Care	Mapped to Social Care in 2019/20 BCF Template Submission
LA bed based interim beds	£369,532	£0	£369,532	£0	£20,176	£389,708	5.46%	Social Care	Mapped to Social Care in 2019/20 BCF Template Submission
Telecare	£271,343	£0	£271,343	£0	£14,815	£286,158	5.46%	Social Care	Mapped to Social Care in 2019/20 BCF Template Submission
Integrated Independence Team (IIT)	£3,891,645	(£18,000)	£3,873,645	£18,000	£54,483	£3,946,128	1.40%	Other	Mapped to non-Social Care in 2019/20 BCF Template Submission
Management Cost Officer Post	£73,000	£0	£73,000	£0	£3,986	£76,986	5.46%	Social Care	Mapped to non-Social Care in 2019/20 BCF Template Submission but assume - 50% Adult Social Care
Total	£10,081,270	(£281,000)	£9,800,270	£281,000	£362,345	£10,443,615	3.59%		

Table 1-2: £276,121 CCG BCF contribution to CoL in 2020/21

City of London BCF Budget 2020/21	19/20 Outturn	19/20 Less Non- Recurrent Allocation	19/20 Outturn excluding NR funding	20/21 Uplift	20/21 Total Plan	% Change between 2021 Plan and 1920 Plan	% Change between 2021 and 1920 Plan excluding NR funding	Area of Spend	Comments
CoL-Care Navigator Service	£60,000	£0	£60,000	£7,944	£67,944	13.24%	13.24%	Social Care	Mapped to Social Care in 2019/20 BCF Template Submission
CoL-Reablement Plus	£65,000	£0	£65,000	£8,606	£73,606	13.24%	13.24%	Social Care	Mapped to Social Care in 2019/20 BCF Template Submission
CoL-Carers' support	£11,352	£0	£11,352	£1,503	£12,855	13.24%	13.24%	Social Care	Mapped to Social Care in 2019/20 BCF Template Submission
CoL-Mental health reablement & floating supp	£120,000	£0	£120,000	£1,716	£121,716	1.43%	1.43%	Other	Mapped to non-Social Care in 2019/20 BCF Template Submission
Total	£256,352	£0	£256,352	£19,769	£276,121	7.71%	7.71%		

Table 1-3: £11,909,301 CCG BCF contribution paid directly to providers in 2020/21

NHS City and Hackney CCG 2020/21 BCF Expenditure	Payment Method	BCF Budgets Allocated	BCF Budgets NOT Allocated	BCF Expenditure Total 2020/21
Acute - Homerton	Block	£2,081,189		£2,081,189
CHS - Homerton	Block	£5,323,041		£5,323,041
End of Life - St. Joseph's Hospice	Contract 20/21	£2,698,175		£2,698,175
Neighbourhood - CoL	Sec.75	£20,280		£20,280
Neighbourhood - ELFT			£113,182	£113,182
Neighbourhood - GP Confederation	Contract 20/21	£220,685		£220,685
Neighbourhood - Healthwatch Hackney	Contract 20/21	£56,425		£56,425
Neighbourhood - Homerton			£297,338	£297,338
Neighbourhood - LBH	Sec.75	£121,680		£121,680
Neighbourhood Clinical Lead Development - L	Sec.75	£92,331		£92,331
Neighbourhood- HCVS	Contract 20/21	£201,076		£201,076
Realignment of services	n/a	£519,546	£0	£519,546
Urgent Care - Age UK	Contract 20/21	£164,352		£164,352
Total CCG BCF Expenditure		£11,498,781	£410,520	£11,909,301

Table 1-4: Summary table showing total CCG contribution is £22,629,037 against the minimum pooled fund contribution amount of £21,919,580

NHS City and Hackney CCG 2020/21 BCF Expenditure	BCF Budgets Allocated	BCF Budgets NOT Allocated	BCF Expenditure Total 2020/21
Acute - Homerton	£2,081,189		£2,081,189
CHS - Homerton	£5,323,041		£5,323,041
EoL/ UC - St Joe's and Age UK	£2,862,527		£2,862,527
Neighbourhoods	£712,477	£410,520	£1,122,997
Non-Recurrent realignment	£234,546	£285,000	£519,546
Social Care - LBH and CoL	£10,719,736		£10,719,736
Total CCG BCF Expenditure	£21,933,516	£695,520	£22,629,037

NB Table 1-1 and Table 1-2 contribution amounts roll forward into 2021/22 until further notice or are superseded by guidance. Non-recurrent funding allocated in 2020/21 will be re-visited in 2021/22 in line with CCG minimum contribution requirements.

ANNEX 3

PART TWO – BUDGET CONTRIBUTIONS

Table 2: Workstream service listing for CoL & CCG

<u>Organisation</u>	<u>Updated workstream</u>	<u>Flag</u>	<u>Workstream</u>	<u>Scheme/Service</u>	<u>Provider</u>	<u>Workstream Board/ Service Type</u>	<u>Budget Amount 20/21</u>	<u>LBH Split</u>	<u>CoI Split</u>	<u>Directly Delivered?</u>
CoL	Aligned Unplanned Care		Aligned Unplanned Care	Street Triage (contracted via CCG)	ELFT	Unplanned care	£95,342		£95,342	No

<u>Organisation</u>	<u>Updated workstream</u>	<u>Flag</u>	<u>Workstream</u>	<u>Scheme/Service</u>	<u>Provider</u>	<u>Workstream Board/ Service Type</u>	<u>Budget Amount 21/22</u>	<u>LBH Split</u>	<u>CoI Split</u>	<u>Directly Delivered?</u>

PAGE LEFT BLANK